and in total. The positions are monitored monthly. The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to
foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end of the reporting period:

 At 31 December 2024 At 31 December 2023

In millions of
Armenian Drams

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

US Dollars 304 (22,820) (22,516) 336 (19,812) (19,476)
Euros 6 (17) (11) 73 - 73
Russian Roubles 10,321 (44) 10,277 15 (10) 5

Total  10,631 (22,881) (12,250) 424 (19,822) (19,398)

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Non-monetary assets are not considered
to give rise to any material currency risk.

Gazprom Armenia CJSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2024

30

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective Group
entities with all other variables held constant:

In millions of Armenian Drams 2024 2023

Impact on profit or loss before taxes

US Dollar strengthening by 10% (2023: strengthening by 10%)  (2,252) (1,948)
US Dollar weakening by 10% (2023: weakening by 10%) 2,252 1,948
Euro strengthening by 10% (2023: strengthening by 10%) (1) 7
Euro weakening by 10% (2023: weakening by 10%) 1 (7)
Russian roubles strengthening by 10% (2023: strengthening by 10%) 1,028 1
Russian roubles weakening by 10% (2023: weakening by 10%) (1,028) (1)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than
the functional currency of the Group.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The table below summarises the Group’s
exposure to interest rate risks. The table presents the aggregated amounts of the Group’s financial assets
and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual interest repricing or maturity